2023 South Dakota Legislature

Senate Bill 172

AMENDMENT 172B FOR THE INTRODUCED BILL

- 1 An Act to <u>increase themake an</u> appropriation for <u>construction_design</u> costs related 2 to the health services center at Black Hills State University–Rapid City, and 3 to declare an emergency.
- 4 BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF SOUTH DAKOTA:
- 5 Section 1. There is hereby appropriated from the general fund the sum of \$1,500,000 to the
- 6 Board of Regents to contract for design, architectural and engineering services of an addition
- 7 for the health sciences center at Black Hills State University-Rapid City, as authorized by the
- 8 Legislature in section 1 of chapter 198 of the 2022 Session Laws.
- 9 Section 2. Any amounts appropriated in this Act not lawfully expended or obligated shall
- 10 revert in accordance with the procedures prescribed in chapter 4-8.
- 11 Section 3. The Executive Director of the Board of Regents shall approve vouchers and the
- 12 state auditor draw warrants to pay expenditures authorized by this Act.
- 13 Section 34. Whereas, this Act is necessary for the support of the state government and its
- 14 existing public institutions, an emergency is hereby declared to exist, and this Act shall be in
- 15 <u>full force and effect from and after its passage and approval.</u>
- 16 **Section 1.** That section 1 of chapter 198 of the 2022 Session Laws be AMENDED:
- 17 The Board of Regents is hereby authorized to contract for the planning, site preparation,
- 18 renovation, furnishing, equipping, and construction of an addition for a health sciences center
- 19 at Black Hills State University Rapid City, together with furnishings and equipment, including
- 20 heating, air conditioning, plumbing, water, sewer, electric facilities, sidewalks, parking,
- 21 landscaping, architectural and engineering services, and such other facilities, services or
- 22 actions as may be required to accomplish the project authorized in this Act, for an estimated
- 23 cost of \$15,114,644 <u>\$20,114,644</u>, subject to permitted adjustments pursuant to section 3 of
- 24 this Act.

1 **Section 2.** That section 2 of chapter 198 of the 2022 Session Laws be AMENDED:

- 2 There is hereby appropriated to the Board of Regents, for the purposes authorized in this
- 3 Act, the sum of \$5,000,000 from the general fund; the sum of \$8,000,000 in federal fund
- 4 expenditure authority from the American Rescue Plan Act (ARPA) Capital Projects Fund
- 5 moneys; the sum of \$5,114,644 in other fund expenditure authority from those portions of
- 6 the higher education facilities fund allocable to Black Hills State University and South Dakota
- 7 State University; and the sum of \$2,000,000 in other fund expenditure authority from donated
- 8 funds, together with any additional sums received pursuant to section 4 of this Act, and
- 9 permitted adjustments pursuant to section 3 of this Act.